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CALLS FROM PUBLIC TELEPHONES v

INTERSTATE 10, DECEMBER 15-17, 1967

The following investigation was conducted by SA
R. GERARD ROBINSON:

On May 7, 1968, Mr. WALTER FRIDAY, Administrator,
Choctaw (eneral Hospital, Butler, Alabama, advised that tele~
phone number 459-2461 has been assigned to that hospital for
several years. He saild that he has no knowledge concerning
any telephone calls received at this hcspital frem COrange,
Texas, or any out-of-state calls in December 1967, as such
calls received by the hospital are not centrally recorded.
He said that he could not recall any patient at the hospital
who might logically have received any telephone calls from
Orange, Texas. FRIDAY advised that he checked with several
clerical employees of the hospital who served at varying
times on telephone duty but none could recail any lcng dis-
tance calls from the State of Texas,

The following investigation was conducted by SA
ROBERT D. CAMPBELL:

On May 8, 1968, Mr. CHARLES B. STEPHENS, Semmes
Nursery, Semmes, Alabama, advised that he has had telephone
number 342-1435 for a long time and that during the middle
of December 1967, he had received a call at the Nursery from
a customer by the name of PATFIELD, who called from Houston,
Texas., He said that PATFIELD had a short time before gone
into the nursery business and was then making most of his
telephone calls from public telephones.

On May 8, 1968, WILLIAM T. HODGES, 1107 Hannon
Road, Mobile, Alabama, advised that he has had telephone
number 479-8740 for the past ten years. He said that he
occasionally drives a truck moving furniture for Bekins Van
Lincs arnd on December 16, 1967, he was in Corpus Christi,
Texas, at the residence of a sister-in-law. He recalled the
date as 1t was his sister-in-law's birthday, and on that
occasion, he called his wife in Mobile from Corpus Christi.
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He said that he had not made any phone calls from Houston,
Texas, to his home in Mobile at any time.

Mrs. WILLIAM T. HODGES advised that the only long
distance call she received in Mobile in December 1967 was
from her husband in Corpus Christi, Texas. She said that
she had received no call from the Houston, Texas, area.

The Mobile telephone number 479-7378 is issued to
Captain Pete's Restaurant and Lounge, Highway 90. Inquiry
at the Lounge cn May 8, 1968, reflected that the manager of
this establishment during December 1967 was FRANCES PATRONAS,
who 1s now located in Bel Alr Apartments, Mol le.

On May 9, 1968, Mrs. FRANCES PATRONAS, Apartment
140, Bel Air Apartments, advised that she recalls recelving
no telephone calls at Captain Pete's Restaurant and Lounge
from the State of Texas during December 1967 and could fur-
nish no information concerning any such calls.

MARGARET GRIFFIN and MARY WEATHERELL, waitresses at Captain
Pete's Restaurant and Lounge during December 1967, were lo-
cated through Mrs. PATRONAS. MARGARET GRIFFIN could recall
no telephone calls from the State of Texas. MARY WEATHERELL
advised she recalls a man who had been a customer at this
Lounge on a number of occasions, name not recalled; and she
seems to recall that this customer had received a phone call
one night from a girl friend from Texas. The call she has
recollection of was definitely a personal call from a girl
friend. She sald that this man is a traveling salesman who
had been coming through Mobile on a number of occasions in
the past and had frequently stopped in at this Lounge.

These persons were shown photographs of JAMES EARL
RAY but could not identify any of the photographs as being
similar to anyone seen by them in the past.
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5/9/68
AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM:  SAC, PHILADELPHIA (%4%-1368)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Houston airtel to the Director, 5/3/88, concerning
toll calls made from Public Tslephone Booths on Interstate
Highway #10, 12/15 - 17/67. v

On 5/7/68, Miss LINDA PETEFS, a freshman student at
Cedar Crest College, (a girls' school), Allentown, Pa., advised
SA THOMAS F. HANNIGAN, that she resides in Room #3356, on the
third floor, Curtis Hall, at the college.

(It is noted that phone number 433-9403 is listed to
Cedar Crest College, Curtis Hall, third floor, Alleizgyuz Pa.)

PETERS advised that har boy friend, GEORGE NVOLLMANN,
a freshman at LAMAR Technical Institute, Beaumont, Texas, had
called her on 12/12/67, from Texas. She received the call on
the dormitory phone on her floor. PETERS advised that she had
no knowledge of JAMES EARL RAY. PETERS stated that her home
address ‘was 1?2 Feliek Terrace, Parlin, N.J.

On 5/7/68, Mrs. DLAN STAIQ. RD #3, llanovar, Pa.,advised
SA JOHN WILLIAM DAANE that taelephone #637-275% was listed to
her husband at that addrass. ,She stated that about a weak
bafore Christmas, 1967, she d received a phone call from her
foster brother, RALPH XUNHN,/in Beaumont, Texas. She stated that
KUHN presently operated a used car lot in Beaumont.

3-Bureau (RH)
~Memphis (44 -19237)
Houston (48-1509) (Info)

1-Philadelphia (tu-1368) vk
KKS;bit {,{4 ~/5
(6) YN
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5/9/68
AIRTEL AIRMAIL
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM : SAC, TAMPA (157-3231) (®)
MURKIN
cep

Re Houston airtel to Director, 5/3/68.

Re: Public Telephones on Interstate 10 -
Houston Civision

Calling No, 7689-8103, Vidor, Texas, to Tampa,
Fla., 813.229-.1414, on 12/17/67.

At Tempa, Florida

H, K, RUTHERFORD, Security Division, General
Telephone Company (Protocts, advised records showed tele~
phone number 229-1414 in home of DEDPRA RODGERS, 1237 Burden
Court, Tampa, installed November 2, 1967,

drs, MINNIE JUDGE, 1237 Burdem Court, advised
May 8, 1968, Niss DEDRA RODGERS is her daughter and
phones at their residence in her name, Advised no telephone
call ever received at her residence fram Texas; that she
wag home all day Sunday, December 17, 1967, aand couvld posi-~
tively state no one received a call., Photos JAMES EARL RAY

3 - Bureau (RM)
/2%- Birmingham (44-1740) (FM)

- Houston (44-1509) (nx)
2 - Memphic (44-1987)

2 - Tampa , LN/".\'(?(']~}S7
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exhibited and subject RAY unknown to her,

Miss DEDRA RODGERS, 1237 Burden Court, ad-
vised HMay 8, 19638, she was at her residence with her
nother on Sunday. December 17, 1967, and could posi-
tively stste no one received a call from Texas. PFhotos
RAY exbibited to her and RAY unkmown.

H, K. RUTHERFORD, as nbove, adviscd May 8, 1968,
0ld Criss-Cross Directory checked negatively for prior
subgcriber and telephobe caupuny canndt tell who previous
subscriber we,

It is noted JUDGE and RODGERS are Negroes and
reside in entirely Negro project.

: Ko further investigation being conducted by
Tempa and Houston may desire to recheck numbers.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/8/63
AIRTEL
TO:  DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SA¢, SAN DIEGO (44-387) (P)

Re Houston airtel to Bureau dated 5/3/68.

Mr. SAX BEASIEY, Special Agent, Security Office,
Pacifie Telephone and Telegraph Company, (protect identity)
advised SA JOHN W. JONES as follows on 5/7/68:

Telephone number 714—“69—660& is subssribed to by
RUDOLPH SEAMAN, 567 Cardifr, San Diego, California.

Telephone number 714-T45-1548 1s subscribed to by
MATTHEW CARRILLO, 183 3Star Route, Valley Centre, California.

Telephone number 714-279~1714 i3 subsoribed to by
GLEN L. DOBERSTEIN, 4095 Hatton Drive, San Diego, California.

The following investigation was conducted by 54
ARNOLD W, O'BRIEN on 5/7/68:

Mpr. RUDOLPH swmi/ 567 Capdiff, San Dieg
Califormia, advised he has telepmne numnber 469—660&, and
during the month of December, 1967, his stepson, GUY MAR

i‘ - I-bmphg (R!g 1987

- s

@D - Houston izm-zswg {(Ingo)
2 - San Diego

AWOs Jam
(8)
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SD 44-387

previously from Columbus, Ohio visited he and his wife. After
departing thelir residence, he returned East traveling through
the state ol Texas, It is Mr. SEAMAN's recollection that

GUY MARINI telephoned he and his wife from Texas during the
middle of December, 1507. The present whereabouts of QUY
MARINI is unknown to Mr. SEAMAN,

On 5/7/68, PAHELA DOBERSTEJN, 4095 Hatton Drive,
San Diego, California, advised that ahe and her parents reside
at this address and have telephone number 279-1714,

According to PAMELA DOBERSTEIN, shae has an uncle,
a brother of her mother, named NORBERT VILLAFILOR, who for-
nerly realided at Orange Street, Vidor, Texas. Misa DOBER-
STEIN recalls the family received a telephone call from
NORBERT VILLAFLOR during the middle of December, 1967.

The present whersabouts of NORBERT VILLAFIOR are
unknown to Mias DOBERSTEIN and her famlly since he has de-
parted Vidor, Texas.

Photographs of RAY were displayed to PAMELA DOBER-
STEIN and RUDOLPH SEAMAN and both advised the subject is
unimown to them.

The following investlgation was conducted by SA
HERBERT H. BUTLER on 5/7/68: 7

/ .

On 5 /58, SOLEDAD GONZALSZ, 183 Star Route,
Valley Centre,/anifornia, advised her parents, MATTHEW and
EVA CARRILLO, reside adjacent to her and that telephone
number Ti45-1548 4s assigned to thelr residence. She further
atated that her brothers, JOSE and RICHARD CARRILLOC, ages
17 and 19, and her sister, MARIA, age 21, also reaide at
her narents' residence.

on 5/7/68, EVA CARRILLO advlsedishe 1sig§a2§e o
spellc 1ish and consequently was interviewed w e
aéeistgﬁge of her daughter, SOLEDAD GONZALEZ. Mrs. CARRILLO
stated that she generally is the only individual 1n the
household during daylight hours and that she 1s unable to
recall having received a telephone call from Texas in
December, 1967. She stated, however, that it is possible
that she did receive such telephone call and is unable t2
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recall it. She further advised that if the caller had spoke
in English, she would have been unable to correspond and would
have consequently quickly terminated the conversation and
probably not recall it. Also, that if the caller had dialed
a wrong number, she probably would not recall this.

All the members of the CARRILLO household consisted
of' JOSE, RICHARD, HMARIA, and Mr. MATTHEW CARRILLO were inter-
viewed and all advised that they have no recollection of re-
celving a telephone call ({rom Texas in December, 1967. When
queationed regarding friends, relatives, and associates
poasibly residing in the state of Texas, thsy all advised they
have relatives residing in E1 Paso, but that since they are
on an extremely low econonic level, they do not believe they
would have attempted to telephone them.

MARIA CARRILLO, upon interview, stated that during
the latter part of December, 1967, including December 17,
1967, her brother, ANTONIO CARRILLO, a Catholic priest from
Mexico, was visiting with her and her family and that the
possibllity exiats that he received the telephone call.
She stated he 18 currently residing at Casa Parroquial,
Tena japa, Chlapas, Mexico.

An additional copy of this airtel is being fur-
nished the Bureau for transmittal to lLegat, Mexico, so that
PFather. ANTONIO CARRILLO, presently reaiding at Casa Parroquilal,
Tenajapa, Chiapas, Mexleco can be contacted to determine if
he received a telephone call during the middle of December
from the state of Texas while visiting his sister at Valley
Centre, California.

A photograph of subject RAY should be displayed to
Father CARRILIO to determine if subjeat RAY 13 known to him
in view of the fact that subject RAY has a past history of

travel to Mexieo.
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5/9/68
AIRTEL AIRMALL
- TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: BAC, TAMPA (157-3231) (P)
MURKIN
CR

Re Houston airtel to Director, 5/3/68.

Re: Public Telephoues on Interstate 10 -
Homuston Pivision

Calling No. 769-9103, Vidor, Texas, to Tampa,
Fla., B13-220-1414, on 12/17/67.

At Tampa, Florida

H, K. RUTHERFORD, Security Division, General
Telephone Company (Protect), advised records mbowed tele-
phone mumber 229-1414 in home of DEDRA RODGERS, 1337 Burden

57

Court, Tampa, instano;yhbor 2, 1967,

Mrs. MINNIE J o 1237 Burden Court, advised
May 8, 1968, Kiss DEDRA RODGERS iz her daughter and
phones at thelr residence in her name, Advised no telephone
call ever received at her residence from Texas; that she
was home all day Sunday, December 17, 1867, and could poei-
tively state no one received a call, Photos JAMES EARL RAY

3 ~ Bureau (RM)
- Birmmingham (44-1740) (RM)
- Houston (44-1500) (M)

2 - Mempbis (44-1987)

2 - T‘m . 4/ N
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TP 157-3231

exhibited and subject RAY unknown to her,

Miss DEDRA RODGERS, 7 Burden Court, ad-
vised May 8, 1968, she was At her residence with her
mother on Sunday, December 17, 1967, and could posi-
tively state no one received a call from Texas., Photos
RAY exhibited to her and RAY unknown.

H. K. RUTHERFORD, as above, advised May 8, 1968,
old Criss-Cross Directory checked negatively for prior
subscriber and telephone company cannot tell who previocus
subscriber wms,

It is noted JUDGR and RODGERES are Negroes and
reside in entirely Negro project.

No further investigation being eonducted by
Tampa and Houston may desire to recheck aumbers.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/9/68

AIRTEL

TO :  SAC, MEMPHIS (44.1987)
FROM : SAC, NEW YORK (44.1609)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

) ] Re tclaphone calls on Ihtcrstatc 10 from the Houston
Division, 12/15%.17/67,

" Re Houston airtal to Bureau, §/3/88.

The followxng investigation wa conducted by SA JAMES
J. CUMMINGS: .

. On 5/7/88, Mr, DENNI% ZFRVﬂS 7202 Sixth Ave,,
Brooklyn, R advxaod that telephone nuubcr 212-748-7417 is
his privaYe home phone and has been his phone number for a
number of years,  He stated that a relative of his, GEORGE
MAXKRILOS/, a merchant GreeX seaman, often calls him from
Houston, Texas. He stated that he believed MAKRILOS had
called him on 12/15/67, fromﬂﬂouaton, Texas.

" The following investigation was condugted by SA 0.
EUGENE SMITH: B

On 5/8/68, NATHAN SAPIRO, 36 E. Seventh St,, NYC,
advised that he is subscriber to NY telephone 254.2288,

Henphx: ' ‘
- Houston (M&-1509) (Infg)"
- New York

JFS: RAR o
(5) ‘ . #
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NY 44-.1609

He advised that he cannot recall receiving a
telephone call from anyons in Texas on or about 12/15/67.
He advised that he is not acquainted with anyone by the
name of ERIC STARVO GALT or JAMES FARL RAY,

A phbto%raph of JAMES EARL RAY was displayed to
SAPIRO and he advised that he did not racognize the
photograph as anyone he had ever seen.

SUBJECT RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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5/8/68

AITEL AIR MAIL
T0:  DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM:  SAC, SEATTLE (44-371)(P) "

- BUBJECT: MURKIN

. BE: WILSNIRE BOOX CONPANY,
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORKIA

Re New York teletype to Director and SAC’s dated

- 4/25/68; Beattle teletype to Director and Birmingham dated

4/30/68; Birmingham teletype to Director and Memphis dated
5/1/68; (Mo copy of any of these commenications directed to

Houston.) R

Referenced New York telelype advised that the mailiang
list of the ¥Wilshire Book Comparny consisting of approximately
30,000 names was rsviewsd by SA's for the names of GAULYT and
JAMES E. RAY. Thim search was vegative. The review of the
SA's revealed ameveral individuals nawed RAY, including one
B. J. RAY, 327 rirst Avenue E., Pacific, Washington.

Iaventigation at Pacitic, wWaghiangton, reflecte one
GEEALD D. RAY remided at 337 rirst Ave. K., Pacific, Wash-
ington, until Approximmtely the ond of March, 1968, when he
reportedly was transforred by the Boeing Company to New York.
This RAY was reported to be the former maydr of Adigona, ¥agh-
ington, and to be a rsputable citizen.

' The reocords of the Boeing Compahy revekled that one
GERARD D. RAY, sane address, had been employed as = supervisor

3 - Bureau
(2)- Houston (44-1509)
2 - Memphisz (44-1987)
2 ~ Seattle
YPC:ipla

(9) /43

i;\x‘ﬁw YS9 o

_ ¥ oy e

&éf | . \@§F>¥¢‘”) : ____-52;1 ZV{H/}
S | %* C s e 2
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with 2 secret clearance, born July 8, 1927, and the records
revealed he was presently assigned to the Research Park Canter,
Buntsville, Alabama.

Keferencod teletype from Birmingham revealed that on
April 30, 1968, WALTER HARGROVE, Security Officer for the
Huntsville Division of the Boeing Company, reviewed 211 available
personnel records and advised that there was no GERALD D. RAY
presently eaployed at HRuntsville Division from sny other Boeing
Division and HARGROVE could not furnish any informstion regarding
RAY.

Contact with the Boeing Company vealed
that GESARD DORR RAY, Sncial Security Ko, is now
assigned at the Boeing Iamcility st Houston, Texzs. e Boeing

Company 's Address Roster still shows this person's residence
as 327 First Ave. E., Paciftic, Washington, and the Boeing
Company files reflect that RAY's personnel file is at Houston,
Texas.

LEAD
ROUSTON
AT ROUSTON, TEXAS

Contact GERARD D. RAY to determine the identity of
B. J. RAY and if he is related to subject JAMES EARL RAY.

ARMED AND DANGERCUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/8/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL
T0: DIRRCTOR, FBI (44-38861)
PROM ; SAC, SEATTLE (44-371)(P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

RE: VWILSHIRE BOOK CONPANY,
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

Ke New York teletype to Director and dﬁc’a dated
4/25/68; Beattle teletype to Director and Birmingham dated
4/28/88; Birmingham teletype to Director and Mewphis dated
8/1/68; (Mo copy of any of these communications directed to
Houston.)

Refersnced New York teletype adviged that the mailing
list of the ¥ilshire Book Company consisting of approximately
30,000 was reviewed by SA's for the names of GAULT and
JAMES R, RAY. This search was negative. The review of the
SA‘'s reyealed several individuals named RAY, including one
B. J. RAY, 337 Pirst Avenus K., Pacific, Washington.

Investigation at Pacific, Washington, reflects one
GERALD D. RAY resided at 327 First Ave. K., Pacific, wash-
ington, until approximately the end of March, 1968, when he
reportedly was transferred by the Boeing Company to New York.
This RAY was reported to be the former mayor of Algoaa, Wash-
ington, and to be a reputable citizen.

The recerds of the Boeing Company revealed that one
GERARD D. BAY, same address, had been employed as a supervisor

3 - Bureau
.§)~ Bouston (44-1509)
- Memphis (44-1987)

veCipin S~ 827~ §
H

(9)
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SE 44.371

with 2 secret clearance, horn July 8, 1927, and the records
revealed he was presently assigned to the Hesearch Park Center,
Runtesville, Alabana.

Referenced teletype from Birmingham revealed that on
April 30, 1968, WALTER HARGHOVE, Security Officer for the
Huntsville Division of the Boeing Company, reviewed 21l available
personnel records and advised that there wes no GERALD D, RAY
presently eaployed at Huntgville Pivision from any other Boeing
Division and BARGROYE could not furnish any information regarding
RAY,

Contact with the Boeing Company &t Seattle revealed
that GERARD DOLR RAY, Social Security No. is now
assigned at the Boeing facility at Houston, Texas. The Boeing
Company's Address Roster still shows this person's residence
as 327 First Ave. E., Pacific, Weshington, and the Boeing
Company files reflect that RAY's parsonnel file 1s at Houston,
Texas.

LEAD

BOUSTON
AT HOUSTON, TEXAS

Contact GERARD D, Rﬂf'to determine the identity of
B. J. RAY and if he is related to subject JAMES EARL RAY.

ARMED AND DANGESOUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64) '

FBI
Date: May 7, 1968

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

via __AIRTEL

(Priority)

Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN
00: MEMPHIS (44-1987)

The Bureau has designated Memphis as office of origin in this case.

You were previously advised that leads in this Top Ten Fugitive case
must be handled within 24 hours. The Atlanta, Birmingham, Chicago, Houston,
Jackson, Kansas City, Los Angeles, New Orleans, St. Louis, and Springfield
Offices are to prepare the results of their investigation to date in report form,
not as an insert. At such time as the amount of investigation in these field
offices does not appear to warrant individual reports, advise the Bureau and
office of origin that inserts being prepared in future in lieu of reports, UACB.

All other offices will record the results in appropriate form and
transmit 15 copies of each to the office of origin for inclusion in reports
submitted by the Memphis Office. Should investigation increase in any such
area warranting submission of individual report, do so and advise the Bureau

and Memphis.

LEGATSs are to submit results of investigation which can be
disseminated in letterhead memorandum form suitable for dissemination. Any
administrative data which cannot be disseminated is to be set forth in the
administrative section of your transmittal communication. Look-alikes and
other leads resolved and reported by cablegram or other communication need
not be rereported as copies of these communications are being forwarded office
of origin by the Bureau for administrative handling of the case.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.,

J
Y-/ @?;5?6‘7
Sent Via M Per Kﬁ'
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0-9 (Rev, 5-22-64) l

FBI
Date: May 7, 1968

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL

(Priority)
|To:  AUSACsand LEGATs T
Wm: Director, FBI (44-38861)
‘ MURKIN

00: MEMPHIS (44-1987)
The Bureau has designated Memphis as office of origin in this case.

You were previously advised that leads in this Top Ten Fugitive case
must be handled within 24 hours. The Atlanfa, Birmingham, Chiéago,-Houston,
Jackson, Kansas City, Los Angeles, New Orleans, St. ‘Louis, and Springfield
Offices are to prepare the results of their investigation to date in report form,
not as an insert. At such time as the amount of investigation in these field
offices does not appear to warrant individual reports, advise the Bureau and
office of origin that inserts being prepared in future in lieu of reports, UACB.

All other offices will record the results in appropriate form and
transmit 15 copies of each to the office of origin for inclusion in reports
submitted by the Memphis Office. Should investigation increase in any such
area warranting submission of individual report, do so and advise the Bureau
and Memphis.

LEGATSs are to submit results of investigation which can be
disseminated in letterhead memorandum form suitable for dissemination. Any
administrative data which cannot be disseminated is to be set forth in the
administrative section of your transmittal communication. Look-alikes and
other leads resolved and reported by cablegram or other communication need

of origin by the Bureau for administrative handling of the case.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

not be rereported as copies of these communications are being forwarded office

-
p

Sent Via M
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AIRTEL

TO:
FROM :
SUBJECT :

¢ ¢

5/8/68

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
8AC, DETROIT (44-989)
MURKIN

Re Houston airtel to Bureau, dated 5/3/68,
On 5/8/68, a check of the Shelby, Michigan

telephone directory indicated that telephone number 616-
861-8456, is listed to GUADALUPE HERRERA, 68 Grant Street,
Shelby, Nichigan,

On 5/8/68, Mrs, GUADALUPE HERRERA advised that she

has had the above telephone number for several years and
that on 12/17/67, she received a phone call at that number
from her son by prior marriage, AMADO DEGA, AMADO DEGA
called her from Texas and spoke to her about family matters,
She indicated she has limited contact with AMADO DEGA and
does not know hig current address although he normally lives
in the vicinity of Bromwnsville, Texas,

Mrs, GUADALUPE HERRERA examined the Wanted Flyer

and Identification Order pertaining to JAMES EARLTRAY and
indicated that she does not know this individual and that
she has no information whatsoever re the assassnation of

Dr, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, She emphasized that the above
telephone call had no connection whatsoever with this murder

and was merely a family conversation,

AtD

3
2
2
2
WJH/cmt
(9)

Bureau (RM)

Houston (44-1509) (RM) , ,
Menphis (44-1987) (RNM) S SN 33%
- Detroit o » ‘
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5/8/68

TO: DIBECYTOR, FBX (44-38861)
FROM: 8AC, DETROIT (44-989)
SUBJECT: NURKIN

Re Houston sirtel to Bureau, dated 5/3/68,

On 5/8/68, a check of the Shelby, Michigan
telephone directory indicated that telephone numbsr 616~
8612456, is listed to GUADALUPE HERRFHA, 68 Grant Street,
Shelby, HMichigan,

On 5/8/68, ¥rs. GUADALUPE HERRERA advised tbat she
hes had the above telephone nuaber for several years and
that oa 12/17/67, she received a phone call at that number
from her son by prior marriage, AMADO DRGA,., AMADO DEGA
cslled her from Texam and spoke to her about family matiters,
8he indicated she has limited contact with AMADO DEGA and
does not know his current address mlthough he normelly lives
in the wicinity of Brownsville, Texas,

Mrgs, GUADALUPE HERRERA examined the Yanted Flyer
and Identification Order pertaining to JAMES EARL RAY and
indicated that sha does not know this individusl =and thut
she has no information whatsoever re tho ageassmation of
Pr. BARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She emphasized that the sbove
telephone call had no connectiom whsisoever with this murder

and was merely a family conversation,

3 - ﬁuregn (n®)
(2 -~ Houston (44-1309) (RM)
'S - Memphis (44-1987) (BN)

wJIB/cmt
(9)

1 ty
1
¥

. — 1i0u
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

FBI

Date: 5/8/68

(T'ype in plaintext or code)

2 - Chicago

DRS: jap
(6)

@-— Houston (Enc, 2)%

2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc, 2)

y

(Priority)

TO: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)
FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR

Re Houston airtel to the Bureau dated 5/3/68,

Enclosed herewith for the Houston and Memphis
Divisions are two copies each of an investigative insert
reflecting results of investigation
Park, Illinois,

-

Re airtel requested telephone numbers be checked
concerning possible call made along Interstate Route 10 by
subject in December, 1967,

at Elmhurst and Villa

*

PeDARTHD e
SERIALIZED

oS

s

Sent

cial Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




5/8/68

AIRTEL
T0: 8AC, HOUBTON (44-1509)
FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR

Re Houston airtel to the Bureau dated 5/3/68,

Re airtel requested telephone numbers be checked
coucerning possible call made along Interstate Route 10 by
subject in December, 1967,

Enclosed herewith for the Houston and Memphis
Pivisions are two copies each of an investigative insert
reflecting results of investigation at Elmhurst and Villa
Park, Illinois,

(2 ~ Houston (Enc, 2)
2 ~ Memphis (44-1887) (Enc, 2)
2 « Chicago

DRS: jap
(e)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CG 44-1114
DRS: jap
1

RE: LONG-DISTAKCE PHONE CALLS
KADE FROM PHONE BOOTHS
ALONG INTERSTATE 10
HOUSTON, TEXAS

The Houston Division advised numerous telephone
calls were made along Interstate Highway 10 over which JAMES
EARL RAY and CHARLES STEIN allegedly traveled on December 15-17,
1967. The Chicago Division was requested to conduct investi-
gation around telephone number 312-832-4895.

The following investigation was conducted by
SA DAVID R, STRUCK:

On May 7, 1968, it was determined that telephone
number 312-832-4895 was listed to LESTER H, BROONER, 660
South Yale, ¥illa Park, Illinois,

Ou May 7, 18968, OTTO ALBUSCHAT, Chief, Villa Park,
Illinols, Police Sopartxent, advised he was unable to locate
any record identifiable with BROONER, .

On May 7, 1968, JEANIX SPRINGBORN, Bureau of
Identification, Du Page County Sheriff's Office, Wheaton,
Illinois, whose records cover the Villa Park, Illinois,
area, advised she was unable to locate any record identifiable
with BROONER .

On May 7, 1968, Mrs, LESTER BROONER, 660 South
Yale, Villa Park, Illinois, was contacted concerning the
alleged telephone call, Mrs, BROONEER stated she and her
husband have no relatives or acquaintances in Texas and she
has no idea as to who may have made the call. Mrs, BROONER
peinted out she does not recall having received any such
telephone call, She advised she would consult her daughter
and husband to determine if they have any knowledge of this
telephone call, Nrs. BROONER advised she knows no one by the
name of CHARIES STEIN or JAMES EARL RAY,

W1y 09 34

| SEARCHED __ X____INDEXED ___
SERIALIZEDGS/. FILED ___ &5/,

W 107553

{ FBI—HOUSTON é
- (2
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CG 44-1114
DRS: jap

L ]
- —

On May 8, 1968, LESTER BROONER, 660 South Yale,
Villa Park, Illinois, was contacted at which time he advised
he and his wife thoroughly discussed the matter surrounding
the telephone call and were unable to reczll having received
any such call and were unable to locate any record in their
telephone bills of having received such a call, ¥r. BROONER
advised he knows no one by the name of CHARLES STEIN orx
JAMES EARL RAY,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CG 44-1114
DRS: jap

RE: LONG~-DISTANCE PHONE CALLS
MADE FROM PHONE BOOTHS
ALONG INTERSTATE 10
HOUSTON, TEXAS

The Houston Division advised numerous telephone
calle were made along Interstate Highway 10 over which JAMES
EARL RAY and CHARLES STEIN allegedly traveled on Decembey 15-17,
1967. The Chicago Division was requested to conduct investi-
gation around telephone number 312-832-4895,

The following investigation was conducted by
SA DAVID R. STRUCK:

On May 7, 1968, it was determined that telephone
number 312-832-4895 was listed to LESTER H., BROONER, 660
South Yale, Villa Park, Illinois,

On May 7, 1968, OTTO ALBUSCHAT, Chief, Villa Park,
I11linois, Police Department, advised he was unable to locate
any record identifiable with BROONER.

On May 7, 1968, JEANIK SPRINGBORN, Bureau of
Identification, Du Page County Sheriff's Office, Wheaton,
Illinoias, whose recoxrds cover the Villa Park, Illinois,
area, advised she was unable to locate any record identifiable
with BROONER,

On May 7, 1968, Mrs, LESTER BROONER, 660 South
Yale, Villa Park, Illinois, was contacted concerning the
alleged telephone call, Mrs, BROONER stated she and her
husband have no relatives or acquaintances in Texas and she
has no idea as to who may have made the call, Mrs. BROONER
pointed out she does not recall having received any such
telephone call, She advised she would consult her daughter
and husband to determine if they have any knowledge of this
telephone call, Mrs., BROONER advised she knows no one by the

nane of CHARLES STEIN or JAMES EARL RAY,
IS ) s

} SEARCHED _ _INDEXED ____
I SERIALIZED £0) Fivep N '
! hals 0 g

~ \
FBI—HOUSTO Y _ |

(a2
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CG 44-1114
DRS: jap

On NMay 8, 1968, LESTER BROONER, 660 South Yale,
Villa Park, Illinois, was contacted at which tiwme he advised
he and his wife thoroughly discussed the matter surrounding
the telephone call and were unable to recall having received
any such call and were unable to locate any record in their
telephone bills of having received such a call., Mr. BROONER
advised he knows no one by the name of CHARLES STEIN or
JAMES EARL RAY,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/8/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM SAC, MIAMI (44-1854)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR

Re Houston airtel to Bureau, 5/3/68, and
long distance phone calls placed at each public telephone
on Interstate 10,

Referenced airtel set forth various long dis-
tance telephone calls made from each public telephone on
Interstate 10 between 12/15-17/67. Omne of these long dis-
tance calls was made from a telephone at Vidor, Texas,
;;;ophm.nu #769-9108 to Immokalee, Fla., telephone #813-

The following investigation was conducted by
SA ERNEST HARRISON, JE., at Immokalee, Fla., on 5/7/68:

Mr, CHARLES MARKLE, Foreman, H. L. Hunt Packing
Co., telephone 657-3181, advised he has never heard of
Vidor, Texas, and does not recall receiving a telephone
call from there on 12/15/6%, and has no way of checking
such a call to detemine the identity of the caller. He
stated he was lining up a crew im and around McAllen and
Farr, Texas during the middle of December, 1967, and it
is possible that a business call was made in that regard,
but he does not recall it.

3-Bureau

/ 2~Houston (44-1509)

“1-Memphis (44-1987)
1-Miami

DNJ/mev ,%/
A SEARCHED ) INDEXED __|
Ly 7 SERIALIZED G FILED _
4 ML 1 0108
f{ n\[‘ 1 .<l 1908
V{45 5§ FBI—HOUsSTUW Y
v // 8%
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MM 44-1854

In view of the above, no further investigation
is being conducted by the Miami Division in efforts to
identify the caller in this matter.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/8/68

AILTEL
TO: DIRFCTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FKOM: SAC, MIAMI (44-1854)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CK

Re Houston airtel to Bureau, 5/3/68, and
long distance phone calls placed at each public telephone
on Interstate 10.

Referenced airtel set forth various long dis-
tance telephone calls made fram ecach public telephone on
Interstate 10 between 12/15-17/67. One of these long dis-
tance calls was made from a telephone at Vidor, Texas,
telephone #769-9108 to Immokalee, Fla., telephone #313-
657~3181.

The following investigation was conducted by
SA BKNEST HARRISON, JKk., at Immokalee, Fla., on 5/7/68:

Mr. CHARLES MARKLE, Foreman, H. L. Hunt Packing
Co., telephone 657-3181, advised he has never heard of
Vidor, Texas, and does not recall receiving a telephone
call from there on 12/15/67, and has no way of checking
such a call tc detemine the identity of the caller. He
stated he was lining up a crew in and around McAllen and
Farr, Texas during the middle of December, 1967, and it
is possible that a business call was made in that regard,
but he does not recall it.

3-Bureau

2-Houston (44-1509)
1-Memphis (44-1987)

L-Miami L
DNJ/:ﬁv ‘~{(‘~. R f’jf/ﬁ

(N F?TT”T“[ .

SLREAY C/ Y
f Arens y
k v
1
ER )
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MM 44-1854

In view of the above, no further investigation
is being conducted by the Kiami Division in effiorts to
identify the caller in this matter.

ARMED ARD DANGEROUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/9/68

AIRTRL

T0: SAC, KL PASO
FROM: SAC, DALLAS (44-2649) (P)

RE: MURKIN
CR
00: Memphis

Re Hourstn airtel §/6/68, metting forth telephone calls
to be checked out regarding the trip of subject and CHARLES STEIN
Dec, 15;17, 1967, It is noted that on mage 3, the following calls
were made: '

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER

12/16/67 Beaumont 835-9162 816-.694-3606 Midland, Texas

12/15/67 ' Beaumont 835-9162 915-694-3606 Midland, Texas
8ince Midland is in the El Paso Division, Xl Paso will

handle,

2 = Bl Paso

(1,~ Houston (44-1500) (Info)
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info)
2 ~ Dallas
JCS:ufr
(6)
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DIRECTOR, FBI (4u-38861) 5/8/68

SAC, DENVER (157-203)

MURKIN

Re Houston airtel to Bureau 5/3/68.
Re Denvaer airtel to Bureau $/7/64.

LOUISE CARROLL, Specialist-§, Defenge Communications
Agency, Wastern Hemisphervre, Fort Carson, Colorado, advised
on §/8/88, she lwves at 111k West Cheyenne Road, Colowmado
Springs, Colorade, with LaVERNE BAKER and DIANE PATTERSON.
The telaphone nunber is 303-636-1773, and is in the name
of LaVERNE BAXER.

Miss CARROLL advised she has a boyfriend, one ROBERT
BROUSSARD, who works in his father's store, Henry Broussard
Food Fair, Beaumsoat, Texas. He respjdes at 8775 01ld Sour
Lake Road, Beaumont. Misg CARROLL stated during the months
of Decembsr, 1988, and January, 1988, ROBERT BROUSSARD
telephonsd her two or thrae times a weak. She recalled on one
cccagsion he aade a phone call from a pay satation. She re-
membered this because the opesrator ecut in and she remenbhersd
the fact that he had to put additional momey in tie phone.
She stated that ROBERT BROUSSARD stated hea was away from
hors and away from the store at the time. She delieved this

was about 12/18/67.

2-Bureau
2~-Memphis (H4-1887)
(@D Houston (Info)(4%-1509)

1-Denver
APB hg
(6)
)z Y525 =3
7 TCEARCHIED . INDEXED
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5/9/68
AIRTEL AIR MAIL

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM : SAC, DALIAS (44-2649)(p)
SUBJECT: MURKIN
OO-DALLAS
RE: SUSPECT JAMES ALLEN SMITH
Re Dallas airtel to Bureau, 4/16/68,

The foll i t io
: owing investigation was conducted by SA

AT FORT WORTH, TEXAS

On 4/25/68, MR, FRED FICK, Attorney, 202 Burk Burnett
Building, furnished the following information:

He has known JAMES ALLEN SMITH for about two years.
SHITH has been in a lot of trouble and has a long arrest record.
In the summer of 1967 SMITH was im the Tarrant County Jail

gg“b:.r c of m ’ mau t:{t. He ng‘m“m
Pl LI ST R “of P E A2 ik
__‘?l.-m.ram.mw.m 182° 2" tR.+ "5y~ *o"

him in full., FICK finally agreed to make the bonds
and was released, He talked to SMITH after he was released
from jail, SHITH was going to Houston and liquidate some assets
and pay FICK the balance of his fee for making his bonds.
FICK never SMITH until /68, when he
was arrested with WALKER MARK FLANAGAN,
well known Fort Worth police character, in Dallas., SNITH and

:
3
!
i

)= Houston (Info) 4

4"5/07 g
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DL 44-2649

FLANAGAN wore immediately taken to Houston, Texas, to face

a number of burglary charges. FICK went to the District
Attorney's Office in Fort Worth to get off the bopds of SMITH
and learped that SMITH had been cooperatipg with law enforcement
officers to get evidence on MARK FLANAGAN. FICK did not

plan to make a’ny bond for SMITH ip Houston, Texas., The

Digstrict Attormey in ¥Fort Worth and Houston, slong with state
officers asked his assistance in this matter, and he made bond
for SMITH in Houston op or about 3/4/68., He hss not seen

nor heard from SMITH since then. He has triad to locate SMITH
through all kpown coantacts in Fat Worth but has pot been successful,
He had heard rumors that SMITH might have been killed for
cooperating with otficers regarding NARK FLANAGAN. le has also
heard that SMITH is using this as an excuse to lay low. FICK
related that SMITH is a chronic liar, boastful, ard exaggerates
storiea about himel?, He stated SENITH is & low-life police
character and will do most anything to raise a few dollars,

FICK had never heard of SMITH having any dealings with MARTIN
LUTHER KING and never heord SMITH mention "Scuth Christian
Conference.” He has talked about everything else but this
matter to FICK. SMITH claimed he could do nearly anything

on earth., FICK did not trust or believe SMITH very much prior to
last time he made bonds for him. He stated at this timo be would
not believe SMITH “on a stack of Bibles." SMITH has been involved
in car thefts but FICK never heard of him being inveolved in
Goorgia or deep South, FICK is still tryimg to locate SMITH,

as they have indicated they would call his case in Houston,
Texas, in the pear future. FICK related if he should receive

any informaticn as to the whereabouts of SMITH, he would

noti’y the Fort Worth RA,

MR. H, J, COBB, Deputy Sheriff, was contacted on
4/29/68 and furnished the following information:

He is well acquainted with JAMIS ALLEN SMITH and
has handled him for autc theft ip the past. SMITH is
wanted by his attorney and bondsman at this time. SMITH is
also wanted for questioning inm Oklahoma, but they have not
isgued a warrant. COBB believes SMITH is hiding due to the fact
he cooperated with law enforcomon. officers in arresting WALTER
MARX FLANAGAN. COBB stated SMITH might have been buried but
he had not learned any definite information to sustain this
belief,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DL 44-2649

MR, G. W, BURKS, Texas Ranger, advisaed om 5/2/68, he had
pot heard from SMITH and had not been able to develop amy
information as to his wherseabouts. He mtated SMITH might have
been knocked off by some friends of MARK FLANAGAN. BURKS
knows SMITH well and has talked to a number of contacts of
SMITH but has not been able to locate BMITH. Ee stated SMITH
talks big, brags, tells big stories, and is one of the
biggeat liars in the world.

MR, GLEN HAWVKINS, Detective, Fort Worth PD, was
contacted on 5/6/68. He advised he is well acquainted with
JANKES ALLEN SNITH., He has made inquiries through all his
sources but has not turnod up amy information on SMITH. He
related SNITH could be buried by some friends of MARK FLANAGAN
or SHITH might be taking advantage of ti» situation, has left
Fort Worth, and is laying low. RHRAWKINS had nover heard of
SHITH being involved in anytimg in Georgim or Alabama., He
further related he would not believe SMITH or any of the big
stories he tells,

MR, PRED FICK was recontacted on 5/7/68, at which time
he advised he had not received any information as to the
whereabouts of SMITH., The case at Houston bas been called
but he obtained a postponement for 60 days.

No further investigation being conducted to locate
SMITH.

ARMED AND DANGEEROUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Transmit the following in

Ld

FBI

Date: 5/7/68

(Type in plain text or code)

Via . AIRTEL ATRMAIL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
TO ~ : SAC, Memphis (44-1987)
FROM : SAC, New Orleans (157-10673)(P)

i

FUT RN SR CEANNP N
1

gﬁshobaoauawcnra
(I I

SUBJECT: MURKIN
(00: Memphis)

Rerep SA STEPHEN M. CALLENDER dated 4/29/68 at New
Orleans.

Memphis and Atlanta can refer to pages 19 through
24 of rerep, which sets forth a list of all guests who were re-
gistered at the Provincial Motel, 1024 Chartres Street, New
Orleans, La., between 12/17 and 19/67.

- Memphis

- Atlanta (44-2386)
- Baltimore

- Buffalo

- Chicago

- Cincinnati
Detroit
Houston
Jacksonville
- Miami

- Minneapolis

- Mobile

New York
Oklahoma City
‘Pittsburgh

r_______________
| .

|

|

|

1

|

!

1
l

SMC : epk |
(41)

San Diego : o 44; 9
Springfield . . ,gggj -
New Orleans . Ay Mf - 4 “E

)

"szaaeizh ). INDEXED
HsiauroQed e

i R 1/
!

- §

Approved; L L O Sent
Special ‘Agent in Charge

Ui
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NO 157-10673

Other Offices receiving copies of this airtel were
not furnished rerep and so the following background information
is being set forth to assist these Offices in conducting the
requested investigationi

Investigation has determined that the subject, using
the name of ERIC GALT, left Los Angeles, Calif., on 12/15/67,
driving his Mustang automobile, in the company of CHARLES J.
STEIN, of Los Angeles. STEIN had formerly been a resident of
New Orleans and the alleged purpose of this trip was for STEIN
to pick up two children of his sister's who were residing in
New Orleans and return them to California. According to STEIN,
they arrived in New Orleans on 12/17/67 and left New Orleans on
12/19/67. STEIN stayed with relatives and investigation has
determined that subject registered at the Provincial Motel,
1024 Chartres Street, New Orleans, on 12/17/67 as ERIC S. GALT
and was assigned room 126. The registration card indicated
GALT's automobile to be a Mustang bearing Alabama license
1-38993 and his address as 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham,
Ala. The subject, as GALT, stayed at the motel until 12/19/67
when he checked out.

Interviews of motel employees in regards to the
subject have been negative in that they cannot recall him.

There is set forth under a caption for each Office

the identity or identities of persons staying at the Provincial
Motel from 12/17 through 19/67. The identities of these persons
were obtained from the motel registration cards as well as other
information which is set forth under the name, The date

listed under each name is the date the individual or individuals
stayed at the motel. Each Office should locate and interview
these individual§_é%E_i§[jgEgEf%gg_3;_E;EEE%EjEEQX_EEX_E§§§\
had with the subject. various photographs of JAMES EARL >
which have been furnished to all 0fficés, should be displayed
to these individuals to ascertaln 1f they récgii_RﬁY. ———

In order to assist Memphis, the Office of Origin in
this matter, each Office should set forth the results of this
investigation in report form with copies of the reports desig-
nated for the Bureau and Memphis. ,

2
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NO 157-10673

In the preparation of these reports, it is suggested
that an appropriate predication for this part of the investi-
gation be utilized in the details prior to reporting the results
of contacts with these individuals.
ing information might be used for this predication:

Information was Received from the New Orleans
Office of the FBI that (insert name and address
of person) had registered on (insert date) at
the Provincial Motel, 1024 Chartres Street,

New Orleans, Louisiana.

Of course, if any pertinent information is developed
as a result of these contacts, this information should be brought
to the attention of the Bureau and Memphis by the most expidi-

tious means.

tions are
within 24

ATLANTA

Each Office is reminded that previous Bureau instruc-
that leads in captioned matter should be covered

hours.

RAY EASTERWOOD

139 Briar Lane, Atlanta, Ga.
Room 219

One in Party

12/18/67

E. D. ELLIOTT

1610 Southland Circle, N.W.,
Atlanta, Ga.

Room 202

One in party

12/19/67

N. R. HINEC
1610 Southland Avenue
Atlanta, Georgia
One in party
12/19/67

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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NO 157-10673

BALTIMORE

BUFFALO

Mr. and Mrs. R. C. MATTHEWS, JR.

2126 Mobry Road, Northeast

Atlanta, Ga.

Car -~ Pontiac, Georgia license 2511476
Room 214

Two in party

12/19/67

Mr. and Mrs. Waldorf Plitcher

10820 Georgia Avenue

Wheaton, Maryland

Car - Chevrolet, Maryland license AE 2099
Room 225

Two in party

12/18/67

Mr. and Mrs. CUTTEN J. CARLSON
200 Collinworth Drive -
Rochester, New York

Room 222

Two in party

12/17/67

Mr. and Mrs. VINTON P. OSTRANCHER

126 Meadow Lane

Buffalo, New York

Car - Cadillac, New York license TP 3035
Room 207

Two in party

12/19/67
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NO 157-10673

CHICAGO

Mr. and Mrs. WENDELL H. WAYNE

P. 0. Box 975, Evanston, I1l.

Car - Pontiac, Illinois license 85299
Room 215

12/18/67

EMIL F. MEIER

2514 Pioneer Road

Evanston, Ill.

Car - Buick, Illinois license BX 1449
Room 211

Two in party

12/19/67

CINCINNATI

GERSON POLASKY

123 North McNichen
Cincinnati, Ohio
12/18/67

DETROIT

Mr. and Mrs. W. G. PINKER

2261 Rolling Green Road

Saginaw, Michigan

Car - O0ldsmobile - Michigan license LP 5907
Room 118

Two in party o

12/18/67 - 12/23/67 Ve

HOUSTON ’
— /

Mr. and Mrs. N. ¥. JONES, JR. /
213 Hutcheson, Houston, Texas

License ~ Texas MYN 249

Room 106

Two in party
12/19/67

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NO 157-10673

JACKSONVILLE

MIAMI

G. L. POSTLETHWAIT

General Delivery, Daytona Beach, Fla.
Car - Dodge, California license VF 451
Room 214

Two in party

12/18/67

W. H. RUNGLER (?)

2899 Columns Avenue, Miami, Fla.

Car - Cadillac, Florida license 1WW11380
12/18/67

MINNEAPOLIS

MOBILE

Mr. and Mrs. E. S. KNUTH
514 Ebony, Duluth, Minn.
Room 112

Two in party

12/17/67

Mrs. HENRY J. SHERRILL
301 Woodland Avenue
Mobile, Alabama

Room 117

Two in party

12/17/67

Lt. Col. WILLIAM P. FISHER

610 A Seventh Street

Maxwell Air Force Base, Alabama

Car - Pontiac, Alabama license 3-2541
Room 108

Two in party

12/19/67

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NO 157-10673

NEW YORK

Dr, and Mrs. DAVID L. ROSNER

87 Soundview Drive

Port Jefferson, New York

Car - Oldsmobile - New York license
Room 101

Two in party

12/18/67

OKLAHOMA CITY

Mr. and Mrs. MIKE EPPLES
1231 Scuth Owasso

Tulsa, Oklahoma

License - Oklahoma D8762
Room 231

Two in party

12/18/67

PITTSBURGH

GORDON WELLMAN

132 Forest Court
Irwin, Pennsylvania
Room 110

12/19/67

AUSTIN L. CONWAY

328 Highland Pines Drive
Pittsburgh 37, Peunsylvania
Room 102

One in party

12/19/67

SAN DIEGO

STEVE FULLER
4077 Hamilton Street, San Diego, Calif.
Car - Volkswagen, California license VOD 912
Room 109, two in party, 12/18/67
7
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NO 157-10673

SPRINGFIELD

ROBERT A. CONEY, Judge

311 Fayette Street

Peoria, Illinois

Car = Buick, Illinois license 3281
Room 212

Three in party

12/17/67

NEW ORLEANS

JOE PARISH

Belle Chasse, Louisiana
Room 108

12/18/68

A. A. CASBARIAN

716 Governor Nichols

New Orleans, Louisiana

Car - Jaguar, Louisiana license 29B986
Room 205

Two in party

12/19/67.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Transmit the following in

FBI ’

Date: 5/7/68

v

Via __ AIRTEL

(Type in plain text or code)
ATRMAIL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)
TO : SAC, Memphis (44-1987)
FROM : SAC, New Orleans (157-10673)(P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN
(00: Memphis)
Rerep SA STEPHEN M. CALLENDER dated 4/29/68 at New
Orleans.

Memphis

- Atlanta (44-2386)
- Baltimore

- Buffalo

- Chicago

- Cincinnati
Detroit

- Houston

- Jacksonville
- Miami

- Minneapolis
Mobile

New York
Oklahoma City
Pittsburgh
San Diego
Springfield
New Orleans
SMC:epk

(41)

SR 0w w b w
'

'

i

\
3
o

Memphis and Atlanta can refer to pages 19 through
24 of rerep, which sets forth a list of all guests who were re-
gistered at the Provincial Motel, 1024 Chartres Street, New
Orleans, La., between 12/17 and 19/67.

L pNiweon

Approved:

Sent

Special ‘Adent in Charge

)
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NO 157-10673

Other Offices receiving copies of this airtel were
not furnished rerep and so the following background information
is being set forth to assist these Offices in conducting the
requested investigationi

Investigation has determined that the subject, using
the name of ERIC GALT, left Los Angeles, Calif., on 12/15/67,
driving his Mustang automobile, in the company of CHARLES J.
STEIN, of Los Angeles. STEIN had formerly been a resident of
New Orleans and the alleged purpose of this trip was for STEIN
to pick up two children of his sister's who were residing in
New Orleans and return them to California. According to STEIN,
they arrived in New Orleans on 12/17/67 and left New Orleans on
12/19/67. STEIN stayed with relatives and investigation has
determined that subject registered at the Provincial Motel,
1024 Chartres Street, New Orleans, on 12/17/67 as ERIC S. GALT
and was assigned room 126. The registration card indicated
GALT's automobile to be a Mustang bearing Alabama license
1-38993 and his address as 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham,
Ala. The subject, as GALT, stayed at the motel until 12/19/67
when he checked out.

Interviews of motel employees in regards to the
subject have been negative in that they cannot recall him.

There is set forth under a caption for each Office
the identity or identities of persons staying at the Provincial
Motel from 12/17 through 19/67. The identities of these persons
were obtained from the motel registration cards as well as other
information which is set forth under the name. The date
listed under each name is the date the individwal or individuals
stayed at the motel. Each Office should locate and interview
these individuals for any knowledge or contact they may have
had with the subject. Various photographs of JAMES EARL RAY,
which have been furnished to all Offices, should be displayed
to these individuals to ascertain if they recall RAY.

In order to assist Memphis, the Office of Origin in
this matter, each Office should set forth the results of this
investigation in report form with copies of the reports desig-
nated for the Bureau and Memphis.

2
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In the preparation of these reports, it is suggested
that an appropriate predication for this part of the investi-
gation be utilized in the details prior to reporting the results
of contacts with these individuals.
ing information might be used for this predication:

Information was Received from the New Orleans
Office of the FBI that (insert name and address
of person) had registered on (insert date) at
the Provincial Motel, 1024 Chartres Street,

New Orleans, Louisiana.

0f course, if any pertinent information is developed-
as a result of these contacts, this information should be brought
to the attention of the Bureau and Memphis by the most expidi-

tious means.

tions are
within 24

ATLANTA

Each Office is reminded that previous Bureau instruc-
that leads in captioned matter should be covered

hours.

RAY EASTERWOOD

139 Briar Lane, Atlanta, Ga.
Room 219 :
One in Party

12/18/67

E. D. ELLIOTT

1610 Southland Circle, N.W.,
Atlanta, Ga.

Room 202

One in party

12/19/67

N. R. HINEC
1610 Southland Avenue
Atlanta, Georgia
One in party
12/19/67
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BALTIMORE

BUFFALO

Mr. and Mrs. R. C. MATTHEWS, JR.

2126 Mobry Road, Northeast

Atlanta, Ga.

Car - Pontiac, Georgia license 2511476
Room 214

Two in party

12/19/67

Mr. and Mrs. Waldorf Plitcher

10820 Georgia Avenue

Wheaton, Maryland

Car - Chevrolet, Maryland license AE 2099
Room 225

Two in party

12/18/67

Mr. and Mrs. CUTTEN J. CARLSON
200 Collinworth Drive -
Rochester, New York

Room 222

Two in party

12/17/67

Mr. and Mrs. VINTON P. OSTRANCHER

126 Meadow Lane

Buffalo, New York

Car - Cadillac, New York license TP 3035
Room 207

Two in party

12/19/67
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CHICAGO

Mr. and Mrs. WENDELL H. WAYNE

P. 0. Box 975, Evanston, Ill.

Car - Pontiac, Illinois license 85299
Room 215

12/18/67

EMIL F. MEIER

2514 Pioneer Road

Evanston, Ill.

Car =~ Buick, Illinois license BX 1449
Room 211

Two in party

12/19/67

CINCINNATI

GERSON POLASKY

123 North McNichen
Cincinnati, Ohio
12/18/67

DETROIT

Mr. and Mrs. W. G. PINKER

2261 Rolling Green Road

Saginaw, Michigan

Car - Oldsmobile - Michigan license LP 5907
Room 118

Two in party

12/18/67 - 12/23/67

HOUSTON _

Mr., and Mrs. N. M. JONES, JR.
213 Hutcheson, Houston, Texas
License - Texas MYN 249

Room 106

Two in party

12/19/67
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JACKSONVILLE

G. L. POSTLETHWAIT

General Delivery, Daytona Beach, Fla.
Car - Dodge, California license VF 451
Room 214

Two in party

12/18/67
MIAMI
W. H. RUNGLER (?)
2899 Columns Avenue, Miami, Fla.
Car - Cadillac, Florida license 1WW11380
12/18/67
MINNEAPOLIS
Mr. and Mrs. E. S. KNUTH
514 Ebony, Duluth, Minn.
Room 112
Two in party
12/17/67
MOBILE

Mrs. HENRY J. SHERRILL
301 Woodland Avenue
Mobile, Alabama

Room 117

Two in party

12/17/67

Lt. Col. WILLIAM P. FISHER

610 A Seventh Street

Maxwell Air Force Base, Alabama

Car - Pontiac, Alabama license 3-2541
Room 108

Two in party

12/19/67
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NEW_YORK

Dr. and Mrs. DAVID L. ROSNER

87 Soundview Drive

Port Jefferson, New York

Car = Oldsmobile - New York license
Room 101

Two in party

12/18/67

OKLAHOMA CITY

Mr. and Mrs. MIKE EPPLES
1231 South Owasso

Tulsa, Oklahoma

License - Oklahoma D8762
Room 231

Two in party

12/18/67

PITTSBURGH

GORDON WELLMAN

132 Forest Court
Irwin, Pennsylvania
Room 110

12/19/67

AUSTIN L. CONWAY

328 Highland Pines Drive
Pittsburgh 37, Pennsylvania
Room 102

One in party

12/19/67

SAN DIEGO

STEVE FULLER
4077 Hamilton Street, San Diego, Calif.
Car - Volkswagen, California license VOD 912
Room 109, two in party, 12/18/67
7
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